

LIFE MEMBERSHIP OF THE NATIONAL CENTRE FOR AUSTRALIAN CHILDREN'S LITERATURE INC.AS CONFERRED BY THE BOARD

Life Membership conferred by the Board is the highest Award available to recognise the exceptional contribution of an individual to the National Centre for Australian Children's Literature Inc (NCACL).

Nomination for Life Membership

Any financial Member may nominate a person for consideration for Life Membership. Nominations must be submitted in writing on the prescribed form and must be signed by two current financial members (unrelated members) of the NCACL.

The nomination should set out the achievements and activities of the nominee and, at a minimum, should meet the award criteria as set out below.

Award Criteria

In considering the award of Life Membership an individual should have demonstrated significant, sustained, and high-quality service enhancing the reputation and vision of the NCACL.

These criteria may be considered for any nomination:

- The nominee's length of service to NCACL shall be at least 10 years.
- The general attitude of the nominee is one that reflects a dedication to the values of the NCACL.
- The nominee will have provided leadership and/or been an outstanding role model to others.
- The nominee must be a currently active advocate of the NCACL.

Important Note

These points apply in whatever role the nominee has participated in during their activities with the NCACL. Achieving the minimum service levels will not in any way automatically guarantee the award of Life Membership.

Process for Assessment of Applications

All nominations must demonstrate attainment of minimum service requirements and other details of exemplary service to NCACL.

All NCACL Board Members will assess any nominations for Life Membership based on the established criteria and those nominations that they consider worthy of Life Membership shall be endorsed by the majority vote.

Recipients will be acknowledged on the NCACL website.

The appointment of NCACL Life Membership will commence in 2024 will be awarded at a time that the Board deems appropriate.